



Your Contact

Markus Talanow +49 6151 72-7144  
Investor Relations +49 6151 72-3321

## News Release

November 13, 2014

### Merck KGaA, Darmstadt, Germany, Reports Strong Top-Line Growth in Q3

- **Sales increase by 9.3% in Q3, driven by the AZ acquisition and solid organic growth in all businesses**
- **All regions on a growth course, Emerging Markets fuel growth further**
- **EBITDA pre one-time items increases by 3.1% to € 857 million**
- **Net financial debt from AZ acquisition has already declined substantially – integration on track**
- **Merck KGaA, Darmstadt, Germany, raises sales guidance and reiterates forecast for EBITDA pre one-time items for the full year 2014**

Darmstadt, Germany, November 13, 2014 – Merck KGaA, Darmstadt, Germany, a leading company for innovative and top-quality high-tech products in the pharmaceutical, chemical and life science sectors, delivered strong sales growth of 9.3%, reporting sales of € 2.9 billion in the third quarter of 2014 (Q3 2013: € 2.7 billion). Apart from organic sales growth of 4.6%, sales increased by 5.1% as a result of the acquisition of AZ Electronic Materials (AZ). A weaker euro led to slightly negative foreign exchange effects of -0.5%. EBITDA pre one-time items increased by 3.1% to € 857 million (Q3 2013: € 831 million). Owing to the good business performance in the first nine months and the very good organic sales growth in the third quarter, Merck KGaA, Darmstadt, Germany, is assuming slight organic sales growth for the full year 2014. With respect to EBITDA pre one-time items in 2014, the company continues to expect a range of € 3.3 billion to € 3.4 billion.

#### Merck KGaA

Frankfurter Strasse 250  
64293 Darmstadt  
Hotline +49 6151 72-5000  
[www.emdgroup.com](http://www.emdgroup.com)

Head Media Relations -62445  
Spokesperson: -9591 / -7144 / -6328  
Fax +49 6151 72-3138  
[media.relations@emdgroup.com](mailto:media.relations@emdgroup.com)



## News Release

“We are gearing up for a strong finish in 2014. All our businesses are performing well and contributed to across-the-board organic growth in the third quarter,” said Karl-Ludwig Kley, Chairman of the Executive Board of Merck KGaA, Darmstadt, Germany. “We are particularly satisfied with the strong organic growth in Emerging Markets, a region that is becoming increasingly important to us. The acquisition of AZ is also paying off – both in terms of sales as well as EBITDA pre one-time items. We are on track with the integration.”

**Total revenues** of Merck KGaA, Darmstadt, Germany, increased in comparison with the year-earlier quarter by 6.7% or € 185 million to € 2.9 billion (Q3 2013: € 2.8 billion) despite the steep decline in royalty, license and commission income. This decrease as well as consolidation effects from the acquisition of AZ and higher depreciation compared to the previous year led to a decline in the **operating result (EBIT)** in the third quarter by -11.0% to € 429 million (Q3 2013: € 482 million). **Net income** was € 249 million in the third quarter of 2014 (Q3 2013: € 340 million) and was mainly impacted by higher income taxes.

The key financial indicator used to steer operating business, **EBITDA pre one-time items**, climbed 3.1% to € 857 million (Q3 2013: € 831 million). The EBITDA margin pre one-time items decreased to 29.5% (Q3 2013: 31.2%) primarily as a result of lower royalty, license and commission income. Taking into account the share split, **earnings per share pre one-time items** (earnings per share adjusted by net of tax effect of one-time items and amortization of purchased intangible assets) remained constant at € 1.15 in the third quarter of 2014 (Q3 2013: € 1.15).

**Net financial debt** was significantly reduced to € 1.5 billion as of September 30, 2014 (Dec. 31, 2013: € 307 million) after having increased to € 2.2 billion as of June 30, 2014 as a result of the payment of the purchase price for AZ.



## News Release

### First nine months of 2014: Emerging Markets drive growth

In the first nine months of 2014, Group sales increased by 3.1% to € 8.3 billion (Jan.-Sept. 2013: € 8.1 billion). Of this amount, 3.9% was attributable to organic growth and 2.7% to the net amount from acquisitions and divestments. Exchange rate changes were responsible for a -3.5% decline in sales in the first nine months of 2014. All the divisions posted organic growth in the nine-month period. Geographically, Group sales saw the strongest organic growth in the Emerging Markets and Rest of World regions, where the increases were 8.6% and 4.9% respectively. In Europe and North America, sales increased organically by 1.2% and 0.2% respectively.

EBITDA pre one-time items for the first nine months of 2014 amounted to € 2.5 billion, which was slightly higher than in the year-earlier period. At 30.2%, the EBITDA margin pre one-time items nearly reached the year-earlier level (Jan.-Sept. 2013: 30.5%) despite the sharp decline in royalty, license and commission income. Earnings per share pre one-time items for the first nine months of 2014 rose by 3.9% to € 3.46 (Jan.-Sept. 2013: € 3.33).

### Biopharmaceutical division posts renewed organic sales growth in the third quarter

The biopharmaceutical division delivered organic sales growth of 4.5% in the third quarter. Owing to a slightly negative foreign exchange impact of -0.8 %, sales by the biopharmaceutical division increased overall by 3.7% to € 1.5 billion (Q3 2013: € 1.4 billion). Organic sales growth was mainly driven by the broad portfolio of the General Medicine franchise, the oncology drug Erbitux and pharmaceutical products for the treatment of infertility. Particularly in the Emerging Markets region sales grew sharply by 14.0%.

Sales of **Rebif**, which is used to treat relapsing forms of multiple sclerosis, increased organically by 1.7% in the third quarter of 2014 despite increasing competitive pressure from oral formulations. Including adverse exchange rate effects of -0.4%, Rebif sales rose by a total of 1.3% to € 466 million (Q3 2013: € 460 million).

**Erbitux** for the treatment of colorectal cancer generated organic sales growth of 6.5%, fueled primarily by the Emerging Markets region. Taking negative currency effects of -2.5% into account, sales rose by a total of 4.0% to € 232 million (Q3 2013: € 223 million).



## News Release

In the third quarter of 2014, the biopharmaceutical division generated organic sales growth of 7.5% with **Gonal-f**, a hormone used in the treatment of infertility. Including slightly adverse foreign exchange effects, sales increased by 7.0% to € 147 million (Q3 2013: € 137 million), with the Emerging Markets region posting the highest absolute growth.

Royalty, license and commission income, which besides sales is also reported under total revenues, dropped substantially in the third quarter of 2014 by -69.1% to € 26 million (Q3 2013: € 85 million). This was due primarily to the loss of royalty and license income from Humira and Enbrel. In addition, research and development expenses increased by 38.6% to € 410 million mainly as a result of one-time effects from the discontinuation of clinical development programs for tecemotide and plovamer acetate. By contrast, the decline in a provision for litigation had a positive effect on other operating income of the biopharmaceutical division. EBITDA pre one-time items declined by -4.0% to € 449 million. The EBITDA margin pre one-time items fell to 30.6% (Q3 2013: 33.1%).

“Business with our existing medicines, not least Rebif, was very robust in the third quarter,” said Kley. “The organic growth of our fertility drug Gonal-f, with which we have achieved global market leadership, was particularly strong.”

### **Consumer Health: Focus on strategic brands drives the OTC business**

In its business with over-the-counter (OTC) pharmaceuticals, the Consumer Health division increased its sales once again in comparison with a strong year-earlier quarter by 1.5% to € 204 million (Q3 2013: € 201 million). Foreign exchange effects largely had no impact. Organic sales growth of 1.4% was achieved primarily with the strategic brands Neurobion, Femibion and Seven Seas as well as with local brands in Germany. Higher marketing and selling expenses were mainly due to intensified marketing measures to strengthen strategic brands. EBITDA pre one-time items of Consumer Health was € 49 million (Q3 2013: € 58 million), thus exceeding the earnings level of the first two quarters of 2014. The EBITDA margin pre one-time items was 23.8% in the third quarter of 2014 (Q3 2013: 28.9%).

“Following a strong year-earlier quarter, our business with consumer health products grew organically once again. This is a clear sign that our focus on strategic brands has put us on the right path,” Kley said.



## News Release

### **Performance Materials: Rapid AZ integration and Liquid Crystals business lead to jump in sales**

The division's sales increased by 41.7% to € 576 million in the third quarter of 2014 (Q3 2013: € 406 million). Apart from good organic growth of 7.0%, the acquisition-related sales increase of 35.0% or € 142 million from AZ contributed especially to this rise. Foreign exchange effects of -0.2% had only a slight impact on sales in the third quarter of 2014. Organic sales growth was mainly driven by good volumes in the Liquid Crystals business. The two leading technologies (PS-VA and IPS) saw particularly strong sales growth thanks to the continuing demand for display materials used in high-quality, large-format televisions. In addition, the sales volume development of the new UB-FFS technology (Ultra-Brightness Fringe Field Switching), the liquid crystal technology for the next generation of smartphones and tablet PC displays, had a positive effect. Energy-saving UB-FFS technology permits light transmittance that is up to 15% higher. The Pigments & Cosmetics business unit posted a slight decrease in organic sales.

The decline in the operating result (EBIT) as well as EBITDA to € 152 million and € 218 million, respectively, was due among other things to the revaluation of the AZ inventories, which increased cost of sales. EBITDA pre one-time items rose by 23.4% to € 243 million in the third quarter of 2014. The EBITDA margin pre one-time items decreased to 42.2% (Q3 2013: 48.4%).

“Performance Materials delivered good growth in terms of both sales and EBITDA pre one-time items thanks to the robust organic growth in the Liquid Crystals business, which is coming from established and innovative products, and the integration of AZ, which is on track,” Kley said.

### **Life science tools division: Demand from the biotech sector leads to gains in the life science business**

The life science business again posted solid organic sales growth of 4.5%, which was mainly driven by the good performance of Process Solutions. The organic increase was offset by a decline in sales due to the divestment of the Discovery and Development Solutions business field as of March 31, 2014. Including these effects, sales of life science tools division increased overall by 3.4% to € 661 million (Q3 2013: € 639 million). The



## News Release

**Process Solutions** business area, which primarily markets products used in pharmaceutical production, generated very strong organic sales growth of 10.5%. This was mainly driven by increasing demand from the biopharmaceutical manufacturing industry for purification and sterilization solutions. With its broad range of products for researchers and scientific laboratories, **Lab Solutions** recorded stable sales of € 268 million (Q3 2013: € 269 million). Higher sales of Lab Water products were offset by lower sales of laboratory chemicals. The **Bioscience** business area, which mainly markets products and services for pharmaceutical and academic research laboratories, also recorded stable sales of € 97 million (Q3 2013: € 97 million).

EBITDA pre one-time items of the life science tools division increased by 2.1% to € 161 million in the third quarter of 2014. The EBITDA margin pre one-time items remained stable at 24.3% (Q3 2013: 24.6%).

“We are well-positioned in the life science business, as both sales and earnings growth show, with stable margins,” said Karl-Ludwig Kley. “With the planned acquisition of Sigma-Aldrich, we will create a leading player in the global life science market.”

### **Merck KGaA, Darmstadt, Germany, raises sales guidance for the full year**

Owing to the good business performance in the first nine months and the very good organic sales growth in the third quarter, Merck KGaA, Darmstadt, Germany, is raising its sales forecast for the full year 2014 and expects to achieve slight organic sales growth compared to the previous year. Due to the successful acquisition of AZ Electronic Materials and the related portfolio effect, the company assumes overall that sales will increase to approximately € 11.0 to € 11.2 billion; as of June 30, Merck KGaA, Darmstadt, Germany, had previously forecast sales of € 10.9 to € 11.1 billion.

Based on business performance in the first three quarters of 2014, Merck KGaA, Darmstadt, Germany, reiterates its forecast for EBITDA pre one-time items for the full year 2014. The planned efficiency increases should be able to offset the effects of the loss of royalty, license and commission income as well as the negative impact of foreign currency. Merck KGaA, Darmstadt, Germany, therefore expects EBITDA pre one-time items to grow moderately in comparison with the previous year as a result of the acquisition of AZ.



## News Release

### Forecast for FY 2014

€ million	Sales	EBITDA pre one-time items	Business free cash flow
<b>Merck KGaA, Darmstadt, Germany, including AZ</b>	~ 11,000 - 11,200	~ 3,300 – 3,400	~ 2,700 – 2,800
Biopharmaceutical division	slight organic growth	~ 1,770 – 1,830	~ 1,500 – 1,600
Consumer Health	moderate organic growth	~ 170 – 180	~ 150 – 160
Performance Materials incl. AZ	slight organic growth	~ 860 – 880	~ 720 – 770
Life science tool division	moderate organic growth	~ 640 – 670	~ 460 – 490
Corporate and Other		~ -190 – -160	~ -220 – -200

Earnings per share before one-time items ~ € 4.50 – € 4.75 (based on the number of shares following the share split, which was approved by the Annual General Meeting on May 9, 2014).

### An overview of key figures for the Merck KGaA, Darmstadt, Germany

€ million	Q3 2014	Q3 2013	Change in %	Jan.-Sept. 2014	Jan.-Sept. 2013	Change in %
Total revenues	2,936.4	2,751.8	6.7	8,464.4	8,353.4	1.3
Sales	2,905.6	2,659.5	9.3	8,315.0	8,063.8	3.1
Operating result (EBIT)	428.9	481.8	-11.0	1,338.2	1,346.6	-0.6
Margin (% of sales)	14.8	18.1		16.1	16.7	
EBITDA	781.5	796.4	-1.9	2,318.7	2,343.4	-1.1
Margin (% of sales)	26.9	29.9		27.9	29.1	
EBITDA pre one-time items	856.6	830.7	3.1	2,509.4	2,458.1	2.1
Margin (% of sales)	29.5	31.2		30.2	30.5	
Earnings per share (€) <sup>1</sup>	0.57	0.78	-26.9	2.02	2.12	-4.7
Earnings per share pre one-time items (€) <sup>1</sup>	1.15	1.15	–	3.46	3.33	3.9
Business free cash flow	614.1	852.9	-28.0	1,930.4	2,229.5	-13.4
Net income	248.8	339.6	-26.7	877.3	921.6	-4.8
€ million	Sept. 30, 2014	Dec. 31, 2013				
Net financial debt	1,521	307				

<sup>1</sup>Taking into account the share split; previous year's figures have been adjusted accordingly.



## News Release

### Notes to editors:

- The report on the third quarter of 2014, the respective presentation for the media, a digital press kit as well as an interview with CFO Marcus Kuhnert can be found [here](#)
- Our company on [Facebook](#) and [LinkedIn](#)
- **Photos and video footage** can be found [here](#)
- Merck KGaA, Darmstadt, Germany, stock symbols  
*Reuters: MRCG, Bloomberg: MRK GY, Dow Jones: MRK.DE*  
*Frankfurt Stock Exchange: ISIN: DE 000 659 9905 – WKN: 659 990*

All Merck KGaA, Darmstadt, Germany, press releases are distributed by e-mail at the same time they become available on the EMD Group Website. In case you are a resident of the USA or Canada please go to [www.emdgroup.com/subscribe](http://www.emdgroup.com/subscribe) to register again for your online subscription of this service as our newly introduced geo-targeting requires new links in the email. You may later change your selection or discontinue this service.

### **About Merck KGaA, Darmstadt, Germany**

Merck KGaA of Darmstadt, Germany, is a leading company for innovative and top-quality high-tech products in the pharmaceutical and chemical sectors. Its subsidiaries in Canada and the United States operate under the umbrella brand EMD. Around 39,000 employees work in 66 countries to improve the quality of life for patients, to further the success of customers and to help meet global challenges. The company generated total revenues of € 11.1 billion in 2013 with its four divisions: Biopharmaceuticals, Consumer Health, Performance Materials and Life Science Tools. Merck KGaA of Darmstadt, Germany, is the world's oldest pharmaceutical and chemical company – since 1668, the name has stood for innovation, business success and responsible entrepreneurship. Holding an approximately 70 percent interest, the founding family remains the majority owner of the company to this day.